



\$~15

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI
CS(COMM) 511/2025
CULVER MAX ENTERTAINMENT PRIVATE
LIMITED

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Mohit Bangwal, Advocate

versus

FREEDRIVEMOVIE.COM & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Yogesh Singh, Ms. Nikita
Rathi, Advocates for D-45

Mr. Yash Raj (VC), Advocate for
D-46

Ms. Nidhi Raman (CGSC),
Mr. Arnav Mittal, GP,
Mr. Om Ram, Advocate for
D-67 & 68

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI

ORDER

%

16.10.2025

CS(COMM) 511/2025 & I.A. No. 13372/2025 (u/o-XXXIX
Rules 1 & 2 CPC).

1. PF has been filed for service of defendants but is under objections since Registry is insisting on filing of hard copies. Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that defendants no. 1 to 41 are rogue websites, defendant nos. 42 to 66 are either DNR's or ISP's and defendant nos. 67 and 68 are DoT & MEITY. Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff further submits that a lot of paper and expense can be saved if the defendants are permitted to be served through email. Allowed as requested. Defendants be served



through email only. **It needs a highlight that summons on behalf of defendant nos. 45, 46, 67 & 68 were accepted before the Hon'ble Court.** Further, defendant no. 52 has been deleted.

2. Compliance affidavit on behalf of defendant no. 45 is on record.

3. Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 46 submits that they have also complied with the directions of the Hon'ble Court. However, they are yet to file their compliance affidavit.

4. Ld. Counsel for defendant nos. 67 & 68 submits that they have also complied with the directions of the Hon'ble Court. However, they are yet to file their compliance affidavit.

5. Matter is already listed before the Hon'ble Court for 30.10.2025. Be placed before the Hon'ble Court on the date already fixed i.e. 30.10.2025, for further directions.

Dr. AJAY GULATI
(DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

OCTOBER 16, 2025/sk